
Roy Haslett Preparation Stages
13 July 2010

Ballynahinch and District Motor Club

RESULTS

Photo: Bill Swann

Overall Winner: Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9]



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Overall Results ‐ Top 20
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 31m 18s
2 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   5 31m 37s +0m 19s +0m 19s

3 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 7 31m 44s +0m 26s +0m 07s

4 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 31m 44s +0m 26s +0m 00s

5 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   5 32m 19s +1m 01s +0m 35s

6 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   5 32m 25s +1m 07s +0m 06s

7 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 32m 34s +1m 16s +0m 09s

8 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   5 32m 39s +1m 21s +0m 05s

9 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 6 32m 45s +1m 27s +0m 06s

10 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 32m 48s +1m 30s +0m 03s

11 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   6 32m 51s +1m 33s +0m 03s

12 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 7 32m 53s +1m 35s +0m 02s

13 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   7 33m 02s +1m 44s +0m 09s

14 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  7 33m 15s +1m 57s +0m 13s

15 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   5 33m 19s +2m 01s +0m 04s

16 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   5 33m 30s +2m 12s +0m 11s

17 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   7 33m 32s +2m 14s +0m 02s

18 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 6 33m 33s +2m 15s +0m 01s

19 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 6 33m 45s +2m 27s +0m 12s

20 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   7 33m 49s +2m 31s +0m 04s

Results by Patrick McCollum



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Class 1      Group N cars up to 2000cc
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 35 Robert Haslett/Dessie McLaughlin Vauxhall Astra   34m 12s
2 37 Gerry Faloona/Barbara Faloona Vauxhall Astra   36m 04s +1m 52s +1m 52s

3 50 Amanda Gaffney/Michael Gaffney Vauxhall Astra   43m 50s +9m 38s +7m 46s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 31m 18s
2 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 31m 44s +0m 26s +0m 26s

3 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 32m 34s +1m 16s +0m 50s

4 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 32m 48s +1m 30s +0m 14s

Class 3      All cars up to and including 1400cc ‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 46 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   35m 17s
2 45 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra   35m 31s +0m 14s +0m 14s

3 58 Martin Toner/Ciaran King Toyota Starlet   35m 33s +0m 16s +0m 02s

4 44 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Vauxhall Nova   35m 37s +0m 20s +0m 04s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Class 4      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 34 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   34m 01s
2 29 Paul Cartmill/Ian Hull Talbot Sunbeam   35m 17s +1m 16s +1m 16s

Class 5      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   31m 37s
2 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   32m 19s +0m 42s +0m 42s

3 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   32m 25s +0m 48s +0m 06s

4 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   32m 39s +1m 02s +0m 14s

5 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   33m 19s +1m 42s +0m 40s

6 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   33m 30s +1m 53s +0m 11s

7 30 Fraser Mullholland/Andrew McCracken Ford Escort MK II 33m 55s +2m 18s +0m 25s

8 41 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto   34m 20s +2m 43s +0m 25s

9 43 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Peugeot 106 GTI  34m 56s +3m 19s +0m 36s

10 51 Janet Taylor/Dermot Hassett Proton Satria   41m 41s +10m 04s +6m 45s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Class 6      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 32m 45s
2 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   32m 51s +0m 06s +0m 06s

3 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 33m 33s +0m 48s +0m 42s

4 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 33m 45s +1m 00s +0m 12s

5 19 Christian Cochrane/Paul Killen Ford Escort MK II 33m 56s +1m 11s +0m 11s

6 52 David Christie/Jaye Nevin Ford Escort   34m 31s +1m 46s +0m 35s

7 21 Colin Lavery/Adrian Park Ford Escort MK II 34m 33s +1m 48s +0m 02s

8 23 Vincent Flanagan/Peter Denvir Ford Escort MK II 35m 04s +2m 19s +0m 31s

9 22 Wayne Keown/Lee Moore Ford Escort MK II 35m 55s +3m 10s +0m 51s

10 47 Davy McLaughlin/Paul McLaughlin Opel Kadett   38m 44s +5m 59s +2m 49s

11 27 Niall Branniff/Neil Priestly Ford Escort MK II 39m 44s +6m 59s +1m 00s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Class 7      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 31m 44s
2 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 32m 53s +1m 09s +1m 09s

3 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   33m 02s +1m 18s +0m 09s

4 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  33m 15s +1m 31s +0m 13s

5 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   33m 32s +1m 48s +0m 17s

6 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   33m 49s +2m 05s +0m 17s

7 28 Trevor Allen/Robert Beckett Vauxhall Astra   34m 08s +2m 24s +0m 19s

Class 8      All cars from 2101cc to 2400cc ‐ Two wheel drive only
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 55 Raymond Guerney/Andrew Robinson Ford Sierra   37m 47s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification
1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:35 3:31 3:15 3:11 4:15 4:12 4:39 4:40 31:18
2 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   5 3:37 3:32 3:15 3:14 4:20 4:14 4:43 4:42 31:37
3 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 7 3:39 3:34 3:17 3:17 4:24 4:13 4:43 4:37 31:44
4 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:41 3:31 3:16 3:14 4:21 4:18 4:44 4:39 31:44
5 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   5 3:40 3:35 3:21 3:17 4:27 4:25 4:48 4:46 32:19
6 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   5 3:39 3:33 3:20 3:19 4:31 4:23 4:52 4:48 32:25
7 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 3:44 3:41 3:22 3:19 4:29 4:23 4:50 4:46 32:34
8 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   5 3:46 3:40 3:23 3:21 4:31 4:25 4:47 4:46 32:39
9 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 6 3:46 3:38 3:23 3:19 4:32 4:25 4:50 4:52 32:45
10 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 3:47 3:42 3:27 3:22 4:30 4:25 4:56 4:39 32:48
11 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   6 3:45 3:42 3:24 3:20 4:31 4:26 4:52 4:51 32:51
12 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 7 3:44 3:40 3:22 3:19 4:47 4:23 4:51 4:47 32:53
13 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   7 3:45 3:41 3:25 3:27 4:34 4:28 4:53 4:49 33:02
14 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  7 3:47 3:40 3:26 3:23 4:34 4:30 5:02 4:53 33:15
15 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   5 3:49 3:43 3:25 3:23 4:36 4:27 5:03 4:53 33:19
16 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   5 3:47 3:43 3:30 3:24 4:43 4:34 4:55 4:54 33:30
17 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   7 3:49 3:49 3:38 3:24 4:38 4:30 4:52 4:52 33:32
18 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 6 3:52 3:45 3:29 3:24 4:39 4:30 4:56 4:58 33:33
19 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 6 3:57 3:42 3:29 3:22 4:47 4:33 4:58 4:57 33:45
20 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   7 3:49 3:43 3:32 3:26 4:36 4:27 5:10 5:06 33:49
21 30 Fraser Mullholland/Andrew McCrackenFord Escort MK II 5 3:56 3:51 3:30 3:27 4:39 4:33 5:01 4:58 33:55
22 19 Christian Cochrane/Paul Killen Ford Escort MK II 6 4:00 3:46 3:29 3:32 4:42 4:33 4:59 4:55 33:56
23 34 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   4 3:49 3:46 3:31 3:25 4:42 4:36 5:07 5:05 34:01
24 28 Trevor Allen/Robert Beckett Vauxhall Astra   7 3:56 3:50 3:33 3:29 4:42 4:35 5:02 5:01 34:08
25 35 Robert Haslett/Dessie McLaughlin Vauxhall Astra   1 3:55 3:46 3:40 3:28 4:44 4:36 5:01 5:02 34:12
26 41 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto   5 3:59 3:58 3:34 3:31 4:40 4:34 5:02 5:02 34:20
27 52 David Christie/Jaye Nevin Ford Escort   6 3:57 4:02 3:36 3:31 4:45 4:35 5:08 4:57 34:31
28 21 Colin Lavery/Adrian Park Ford Escort MK II 6 4:05 3:46 3:30 3:34 4:41 4:31 5:02 5:24 34:33
29 43 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Peugeot 106 GTI  5 3:56 3:53 3:35 3:37 4:45 4:47 5:12 5:11 34:56
30 23 Vincent Flanagan/Peter Denvir Ford Escort MK II 6 3:55 3:50 3:35 3:37 4:56 4:46 5:14 5:11 35:04
31 29 Paul Cartmill/Ian Hull Talbot Sunbeam   4 4:02 4:00 3:37 3:32 5:01 4:44 5:11 5:10 35:17
32 46 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   3 4:03 4:04 3:40 3:34 4:48 4:52 5:10 5:06 35:17
33 45 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra   3 4:11 3:53 3:36 3:33 4:52 4:55 5:14 5:17 35:31
34 58 Martin Toner/Ciaran King Toyota Starlet   3 4:02 4:00 3:41 3:37 4:51 4:48 5:11 5:23 35:33
35 44 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Vauxhall Nova   3 4:06 3:59 3:41 3:36 4:52 4:54 5:15 5:14 35:37
36 22 Wayne Keown/Lee Moore Ford Escort MK II 6 4:14 4:13 3:35 3:35 4:52 5:04 5:17 5:05 35:55
37 37 Gerry Faloona/Barbara Faloona Vauxhall Astra   1 4:03 4:04 3:40 3:35 4:50 4:44 5:45 5:23 36:04
38 55 Raymond Guerney/Andrew Robinson Ford Sierra   8 4:00 4:00 3:41 3:33 4:51 4:53 6:27 6:22 37:47
39 47 Davy McLaughlin/Paul McLaughlin Opel Kadett   6 4:02 3:57 3:44 3:38 8:00 4:55 5:13 5:15 38:44
40 27 Niall Branniff/Neil Priestly Ford Escort MK II 6 3:48 5:37 3:28 3:26 4:41 4:32 9:00 5:12 39:44
41 51 Janet Taylor/Dermot Hassett Proton Satria   5 4:50 4:26 3:44 4:19 5:56 4:55 6:40 6:51 41:41
42 50 Amanda Gaffney/Michael Gaffney Vauxhall Astra   1 4:29 6:29 3:44 4:07 8:00 4:55 5:56 5:50 0:20 43:50

48 Michael Nutt/Jason Pollock Honda Civic   1 4:02 3:47 3:30 3:26 4:38 4:38 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)
36 Niall McKenna/Martin McCann Peugeot 106 GTI  5 4:20 3:59 3:43 3:36 5:03 4:50 DNF
33 David Baird/Chriss Baird Vauxhall Astra   4 3:51 3:47 3:30 3:28 5:11 EXC
40 Rory Haughian/Michael Milligan Honda Civic   5 3:56 3:50 3:34 3:29 5:39 DNF
42 Philip Hamilton/John Mackle Citroën C2   5 4:02 7:00 3:39 3:36 4:54 DNF
38 Mark Robinson/Shane Robinson Vauxhall Nova   4 3:53 3:48 3:34 3:39 DNF
32 Karl Johnston/Richard Keown Ford Escort   6 3:51 3:50 3:35 DNF
53 Derek Crossen/Allen Crossen Ford Escort   7 6:33 3:46 3:30 DNF
49 Malcolm Pedlow/Kieran O'Neill BMW 2002   1 4:05 4:01 DNF
17 Seamus Branniff/Michael McMullan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:49 DNF
31 Declan McKeown/Jonny Crozier BMW M3   8 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to 2000cc
1 35 Robert Haslett/Dessie McLaughlin Vauxhall Astra   1 3:55 3:46 3:40 3:28 4:44 4:36 5:01 5:02 34:12
2 37 Gerry Faloona/Barbara Faloona Vauxhall Astra   1 4:03 4:04 3:40 3:35 4:50 4:44 5:45 5:23 36:04
3 50 Amanda Gaffney/Michael Gaffney Vauxhall Astra   1 4:29 6:29 3:44 4:07 8:00 4:55 5:56 5:50 0:20 43:50

48 Michael Nutt/Jason Pollock Honda Civic   1 4:02 3:47 3:30 3:26 4:38 4:38 DNF
49 Malcolm Pedlow/Kieran O'Neill BMW 2002   1 4:05 4:01 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc
1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:35 3:31 3:15 3:11 4:15 4:12 4:39 4:40 31:18
2 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:41 3:31 3:16 3:14 4:21 4:18 4:44 4:39 31:44
3 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 3:44 3:41 3:22 3:19 4:29 4:23 4:50 4:46 32:34
4 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 3:47 3:42 3:27 3:22 4:30 4:25 4:56 4:39 32:48

17 Seamus Branniff/Michael McMullan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3:49 DNF

Class 3      All cars up to and including 1400cc ‐ Two wheel drive only
1 46 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   3 4:03 4:04 3:40 3:34 4:48 4:52 5:10 5:06 35:17
2 45 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra   3 4:11 3:53 3:36 3:33 4:52 4:55 5:14 5:17 35:31
3 58 Martin Toner/Ciaran King Toyota Starlet   3 4:02 4:00 3:41 3:37 4:51 4:48 5:11 5:23 35:33
4 44 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Vauxhall Nova   3 4:06 3:59 3:41 3:36 4:52 4:54 5:15 5:14 35:37

Class 4      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder‐ Two wheel drive only
1 34 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   4 3:49 3:46 3:31 3:25 4:42 4:36 5:07 5:05 34:01
2 29 Paul Cartmill/Ian Hull Talbot Sunbeam   4 4:02 4:00 3:37 3:32 5:01 4:44 5:11 5:10 35:17

33 David Baird/Chriss Baird Vauxhall Astra   4 3:51 3:47 3:30 3:28 5:11 EXC
38 Mark Robinson/Shane Robinson Vauxhall Nova   4 3:53 3:48 3:34 3:39 DNF

Class 5      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
1 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   5 3:37 3:32 3:15 3:14 4:20 4:14 4:43 4:42 31:37
2 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   5 3:40 3:35 3:21 3:17 4:27 4:25 4:48 4:46 32:19
3 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   5 3:39 3:33 3:20 3:19 4:31 4:23 4:52 4:48 32:25
4 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   5 3:46 3:40 3:23 3:21 4:31 4:25 4:47 4:46 32:39
5 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   5 3:49 3:43 3:25 3:23 4:36 4:27 5:03 4:53 33:19
6 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   5 3:47 3:43 3:30 3:24 4:43 4:34 4:55 4:54 33:30
7 30 Fraser Mullholland/Andrew McCrackenFord Escort MK II 5 3:56 3:51 3:30 3:27 4:39 4:33 5:01 4:58 33:55
8 41 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto   5 3:59 3:58 3:34 3:31 4:40 4:34 5:02 5:02 34:20
9 43 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Peugeot 106 GTI  5 3:56 3:53 3:35 3:37 4:45 4:47 5:12 5:11 34:56
10 51 Janet Taylor/Dermot Hassett Proton Satria   5 4:50 4:26 3:44 4:19 5:56 4:55 6:40 6:51 41:41

36 Niall McKenna/Martin McCann Peugeot 106 GTI  5 4:20 3:59 3:43 3:36 5:03 4:50 DNF
40 Rory Haughian/Michael Milligan Honda Civic   5 3:56 3:50 3:34 3:29 5:39 DNF
42 Philip Hamilton/John Mackle Citroën C2   5 4:02 7:00 3:39 3:36 4:54 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Class 6      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
1 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 6 3:46 3:38 3:23 3:19 4:32 4:25 4:50 4:52 32:45
2 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   6 3:45 3:42 3:24 3:20 4:31 4:26 4:52 4:51 32:51
3 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 6 3:52 3:45 3:29 3:24 4:39 4:30 4:56 4:58 33:33
4 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 6 3:57 3:42 3:29 3:22 4:47 4:33 4:58 4:57 33:45
5 19 Christian Cochrane/Paul Killen Ford Escort MK II 6 4:00 3:46 3:29 3:32 4:42 4:33 4:59 4:55 33:56
6 52 David Christie/Jaye Nevin Ford Escort   6 3:57 4:02 3:36 3:31 4:45 4:35 5:08 4:57 34:31
7 21 Colin Lavery/Adrian Park Ford Escort MK II 6 4:05 3:46 3:30 3:34 4:41 4:31 5:02 5:24 34:33
8 23 Vincent Flanagan/Peter Denvir Ford Escort MK II 6 3:55 3:50 3:35 3:37 4:56 4:46 5:14 5:11 35:04
9 22 Wayne Keown/Lee Moore Ford Escort MK II 6 4:14 4:13 3:35 3:35 4:52 5:04 5:17 5:05 35:55
10 47 Davy McLaughlin/Paul McLaughlin Opel Kadett   6 4:02 3:57 3:44 3:38 8:00 4:55 5:13 5:15 38:44
11 27 Niall Branniff/Neil Priestly Ford Escort MK II 6 3:48 5:37 3:28 3:26 4:41 4:32 9:00 5:12 39:44

32 Karl Johnston/Richard Keown Ford Escort   6 3:51 3:50 3:35 DNF

Class 7      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder ‐ Two wheel drive only
1 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 7 3:39 3:34 3:17 3:17 4:24 4:13 4:43 4:37 31:44
2 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 7 3:44 3:40 3:22 3:19 4:47 4:23 4:51 4:47 32:53
3 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   7 3:45 3:41 3:25 3:27 4:34 4:28 4:53 4:49 33:02
4 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  7 3:47 3:40 3:26 3:23 4:34 4:30 5:02 4:53 33:15
5 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   7 3:49 3:49 3:38 3:24 4:38 4:30 4:52 4:52 33:32
6 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   7 3:49 3:43 3:32 3:26 4:36 4:27 5:10 5:06 33:49
7 28 Trevor Allen/Robert Beckett Vauxhall Astra   7 3:56 3:50 3:33 3:29 4:42 4:35 5:02 5:01 34:08

53 Derek Crossen/Allen Crossen Ford Escort   7 6:33 3:46 3:30 DNF

Class 8      All cars from 2101cc to 2400cc ‐ Two wheel drive only
1 55 Raymond Guerney/Andrew Robinson Ford Sierra   8 4:00 4:00 3:41 3:33 4:51 4:53 6:27 6:22 37:47

31 Declan McKeown/Jonny Crozier BMW M3   8 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8

Overall Positions for each Stage
1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
2 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   2 3 1 2 2 3 2 5
3 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 3 5 4 4 4 2 2 1
4 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 6 1 3 2 3 4 4 2
5 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   5 6 6 4 5 8 6 6
6 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   3 4 5 6 8 5 10 10
7 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 7 11 7 6 6 5 7 6
8 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   11 8 9 11 8 8 5 6
9 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 11 7 9 6 11 8 7 13
10 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 13 13 15 12 7 8 15 2
11 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   9 13 11 10 8 12 10 12
12 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 7 8 7 6 30 5 9 9
13 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   9 11 12 23 12 15 13 11
14 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  13 8 14 14 12 16 21 15
15 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   17 16 12 14 14 13 25 15
16 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   13 16 20 16 26 24 14 17
17 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   17 28 39 16 16 16 10 13
18 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 24 19 17 16 18 16 15 21
19 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 32 13 17 12 30 21 17 19
20 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   17 16 27 20 14 13 28 28
21 30 Fraser Mullholland/Andrew McCrackenFord Escort MK II 28 33 20 23 18 21 19 21
22 19 Christian Cochrane/Paul Killen Ford Escort MK II 35 20 17 31 23 21 18 18
23 34 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   17 20 26 19 23 28 26 26
24 28 Trevor Allen/Robert Beckett Vauxhall Astra   28 29 28 27 23 26 21 23
25 35 Robert Haslett/Dessie McLaughlin Vauxhall Astra   26 20 41 25 27 28 19 24
26 41 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto   34 37 29 29 20 24 21 24
27 52 David Christie/Jaye Nevin Ford Escort   32 44 36 29 28 26 27 19
28 21 Colin Lavery/Adrian Park Ford Escort MK II 44 20 20 35 21 19 21 39
29 43 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Peugeot 106 GTI  28 34 32 42 28 34 32 31
30 23 Vincent Flanagan/Peter Denvir Ford Escort MK II 26 29 32 42 40 33 34 31
31 29 Paul Cartmill/Ian Hull Talbot Sunbeam   37 40 38 31 41 31 30 30
32 46 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   42 45 41 35 32 37 28 28
33 45 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra   47 34 36 33 36 40 34 36
34 58 Martin Toner/Ciaran King Toyota Starlet   37 40 44 42 34 35 30 37
35 44 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Vauxhall Nova   46 38 44 39 36 39 36 34
36 22 Wayne Keown/Lee Moore Ford Escort MK II 48 47 32 37 36 44 37 26
37 37 Gerry Faloona/Barbara Faloona Vauxhall Astra   42 45 41 37 33 31 38 37
38 55 Raymond Guerney/Andrew Robinson Ford Sierra   35 40 44 33 34 38 40 41
39 47 Davy McLaughlin/Paul McLaughlin Opel Kadett   37 36 48 45 46 40 33 35
40 27 Niall Branniff/Neil Priestly Ford Escort MK II 16 49 16 20 21 20 42 33
41 51 Janet Taylor/Dermot Hassett Proton Satria   51 48 48 48 45 40 41 42
42 50 Amanda Gaffney/Michael Gaffney Vauxhall Astra   50 50 48 47 46 40 39 40

48 Michael Nutt/Jason Pollock Honda Civic   37 25 20 20 16 30

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)
36 Niall McKenna/Martin McCann Peugeot 106 GTI  49 38 47 39 42 36
33 David Baird/Chriss Baird Vauxhall Astra   22 25 20 25 43
40 Rory Haughian/Michael Milligan Honda Civic   28 29 29 27 44
42 Philip Hamilton/John Mackle Citroën C2   37 51 40 39 39
38 Mark Robinson/Shane Robinson Vauxhall Nova   25 27 29 46
32 Karl Johnston/Richard Keown Ford Escort   22 29 32
53 Derek Crossen/Allen Crossen Ford Escort   52 20 20
49 Malcolm Pedlow/Kieran O'Neill BMW 2002   44 43
17 Seamus Branniff/Michael McMullan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 17

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8

Overall Positions after each Stage
1 54 Kieron Graffin/Paul McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Citroën C2   2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
3 2 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MK II 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 3
4 4 Marc Johnston/Fabian McAleer Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 6 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
5 39 Damian McGrath/Ruairi McGrath Honda Civic   5 6 6 6 5 5 5 5
6 18 Stephen Smith/Victor Smith Honda Civic   3 3 5 5 6 5 6 6
7 14 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 7 9 8 8 7 7 7 7
8 7 William Smith/Gloria Smith Austin Mini   11 10 10 10 9 9 8 8
9 11 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MK II 11 7 8 8 8 8 8 9
10 10 Glenn Campbell/Graham Curry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 13 14 14 13 11 11 12 10
11 24 Michael Logan/Gareth Logan Ford Escort   9 12 11 11 10 10 10 11
12 8 Michael Conlon/Hugh McKenna Ford Escort MK II 7 7 7 7 13 12 11 12
13 57 Derek Guerney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra   9 10 11 13 13 13 13 13
14 9 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2  13 12 13 12 12 13 14 14
15 12 Robert Erwin/Neil Erwin Toyota Corolla   17 16 15 15 15 15 15 15
16 6 Andrew Wilson/David Wilson Toyota Starlet   13 15 16 16 17 18 17 16
17 26 Andrew McCormick/Alan Purdy Vauxhall Chevette   17 20 24 22 21 19 18 17
18 56 Eamon Doherty/Treena McWilliams Ford Escort 24 19 18 17 18 17 16 18
19 20 Mark Greer/Brian Todd Ford Escort MK II 32 22 20 17 20 21 20 19
20 15 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam   17 16 17 17 16 16 19 20
21 30 Fraser Mullholland/Andrew McCrackenFord Escort MK II 28 30 26 23 22 22 22 21
22 19 Christian Cochrane/Paul Killen Ford Escort MK II 35 27 22 25 24 24 23 22
23 34 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   17 18 18 20 19 20 21 23
24 28 Trevor Allen/Robert Beckett Vauxhall Astra   28 27 27 26 25 25 24 24
25 35 Robert Haslett/Dessie McLaughlin Vauxhall Astra   26 23 31 27 26 27 26 25
26 41 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto   34 34 34 33 28 28 27 26
27 52 David Christie/Jaye Nevin Ford Escort   32 35 35 34 31 29 28 27
28 21 Colin Lavery/Adrian Park Ford Escort MK II 44 33 31 30 27 26 25 28
29 43 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Peugeot 106 GTI  28 31 33 32 29 30 29 29
30 23 Vincent Flanagan/Peter Denvir Ford Escort MK II 26 26 29 31 32 31 30 30
31 29 Paul Cartmill/Ian Hull Talbot Sunbeam   37 38 36 35 37 32 31 31
32 46 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   42 43 42 39 35 37 33 31
33 45 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra   47 40 37 36 33 36 34 33
34 58 Martin Toner/Ciaran King Toyota Starlet   37 38 39 38 36 35 32 34
35 44 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Vauxhall Nova   46 41 41 41 39 38 35 35
36 22 Wayne Keown/Lee Moore Ford Escort MK II 48 46 44 43 41 41 37 36
37 37 Gerry Faloona/Barbara Faloona Vauxhall Astra   42 43 42 41 37 32 36 37
38 55 Raymond Guerney/Andrew Robinson Ford Sierra   35 37 38 37 33 34 38 38
39 47 Davy McLaughlin/Paul McLaughlin Opel Kadett   37 35 39 39 46 43 39 39
40 27 Niall Branniff/Neil Priestly Ford Escort MK II 16 48 46 45 43 40 40 40
41 51 Janet Taylor/Dermot Hassett Proton Satria   51 47 47 46 45 42 41 41
42 50 Amanda Gaffney/Michael Gaffney Vauxhall Astra   50 50 50 48 47 44 42 42

48 Michael Nutt/Jason Pollock Honda Civic   37 31 27 24 22 23

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Roy Haslett Preparation Stages  13 Jul 10

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)
36 Niall McKenna/Martin McCann Peugeot 106 GTI  49 45 44 44 42 39
33 David Baird/Chriss Baird Vauxhall Astra   22 20 20 21 30
40 Rory Haughian/Michael Milligan Honda Civic   28 27 29 27 40
42 Philip Hamilton/John Mackle Citroën C2   37 51 49 47 44
38 Mark Robinson/Shane Robinson Vauxhall Nova   25 23 22 29
32 Karl Johnston/Richard Keown Ford Escort   22 23 24
53 Derek Crossen/Allen Crossen Ford Escort   52 49 48
49 Malcolm Pedlow/Kieran O'Neill BMW 2002   44 42
17 Seamus Branniff/Michael McMullan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 17

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results


